Assembly Bill 594

Published July 8, 1965.

## CHAPTER 143

AN ACT to amend 128.14 (1) of the statutes, relating to notification of the department of taxation of insolvent creditors.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

128.14 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

128.14 (1) The court shall require creditors to file their verified claims within 3 months from the date of the filing of an assignment or the appointment of a receiver and may enjoin proceedings by any other creditor against the insolvent. The receiver or assignee shall be required to give notice promptly to the Wisconsin department of taxation and to all creditors of the pendency of the proceeding, the injunction against other actions and the time within which creditors are required to file claims. Such notice shall be given by mail directed to the department of taxation and to the last known address of each creditor and shall be published once a week for 3 successive weeks in a newspaper in the county or, if none, in an adjoining county.

Approved July 1, 1965.